Dat: No: File:
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
SUBMERSIBLE  PUMPS AXIAL FLOW
AXIAL_E94-BA 494515.09.99
TABLE OF CONTENTS
0. General directions
0.1 General safety directions
0.1.1 Safety and warning directions

- Do not store in a location where the pump would be subject to vibrations, otherwise brinelling of the
bearings could occur.
1.3 TYPE CODE EXPLANATION
The type code is found on the first line of the pump name plate.
Example:
E08A-ML1RD + ENXA6-MNEA + NBA1-10
hydraulic code motor code cable code
E/5c31.01.06
Dat: No: File:
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
SUBMERSIBLE  PUMPS AXIAL FLOW
AXIAL_E94-BA 494515.09.99
HYDRAULIC CODE:
E  0 8 A   -   M L 1 R  D
hydraulic size (E, F, H, I, L, M)
discharge flange size (in inches)
impeller type (axial flow)
impeller size
material:
1 = standard pump: all castings of grey iron (GG20), except impeller of
nodular iron (GGG60).
2 = advanced wear resistance:  liner  of  Hi-chrome,  other  parts  as 1.
3 = improved wear resistance, beat and corrosion: casing and suction
casing same as 1, impeller of stainless steel, liner and wear-ring of Hi-
chrome.
4 = improved wear and corrosion resistance: same as 3, except with Hi-
chrome impeller.
5 = corrosion resistance: all wetted parts of stainless steel.
R = "regulable" construction: impeller clearance adjustable by three external
screws (Absence of "R" in code implies impeller clearance is adjustable
by shims).
D = bigger or smaller cone size than standard (first digit of code) D < E etc.
C = 20, D = 28, E = 38, F = 50 etc.
S = special execution
MOTOR CODE:
E N  X A 6  -  M N E A
Identification letter of the hydraulic size to which this motor can be assembled.
Sizes are: D, E, F, H, I, L
Identification letter of the cooling type of this motor.
N = Submersible: cooled by direct transfer of heat from submerged stator
housing to surrounding ambient liquid.
Motor size, according to IEC norms:
size: 0/Z 2/Y 3/X 4/W 5/V N 6/U 7/T
IEC: 90 100 132 180 225 250 280 315
Motor construction classification
Motor speed
Nominal Speed
50 Hz 60 Hz
2 - 2 pole motor 3000 3600
4 - 4 pole motor 1500 1800
6 - 6 pole motor 1000 1200
8 - 8 pole motor   750   900
E/6c24.08.00
Dat: No: File:
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
SUBMERSIBLE  PUMPS AXIAL FLOW
AXIAL_E94-BA 494515.09.99
Motor Code, continued:
E N X A 6  -  M N E A 1
Pump side mechanical seal Pos. 515 type
C = Fitted with Carbon-ceramic seal faces. Recommended for handling water,
activated sludge and non-abrasive liquids.
G = Silicon carbide seal faces, rubber bellows with external spring.
M = Tungsten carbide - silicon carbide seal faces, rubber bellows with internal
spring. For sludges, slurries and abrasive liquids.
X = Tungsten carbide - silicon carbide seal faces, stainless steel shell for
higher pump pressures and/or higher motor speeds.
Electrical classification:
Standard Ex-proof
Motorsize Additional elements Motorsize
new old new old
W/V X/4/5 Y/X W/V X
N/U/T X/Y 6/7** N/U/T 4/5